TOWN OF PALMER LAKE EL PASO COUNTY STATE OF COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. 1 - 2024

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING POSTING LOCATIONS FOR PUBLIC NOTICE OF TOWN MEETINGS, PALMER LAKE, COLORADO

- **WHEREAS**, Palmer Lake is a statutory town organized under Part 3 of Article 4 of Title 31 of the Colorado Revised Statutes; and
- **WHEREAS**, C.R.S. 24-6-402(2)(C) requires all local public bodies, at the first regular meeting of each calendar year, to designate posting places for posting notices of public meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF PALMER LAKE OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** Notices of all meetings of the local public bodies of the Town of Palmer Lake, including the Town Board of Trustees, Planning Commission, Board of Adjustment, and Parks & Trails Commission and any committee thereof, shall be posted on the Town's website calendar. In addition, the historic practice of posting a paper copy of the meeting agenda will continue as a courtesy at the following:
 - Town office located at 42 Valley Crescent and/or Town hall located at 28 Valley Crescent
 - Palmer Lake Post Office located at 10 Primrose St / Hwy 105
- **Section 2.** If the Town is unable to post a timely notice for a public meeting online due to exigent or emergency circumstances, such as a power outage or interruption of internet service, a paper copy shall be posted at a minimum of two locations identified in Section 1.
- **Section 3. Severability**. If any article, section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Resolution is held to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason such decision shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions of this Resolution. The Board of Trustees hereby declares that it would have passed this resolution and each part or parts thereof irrespective of the fact that any one part or parts be declared unconstitutional or invalid.
- **Section 4. Repeal.** Existing resolutions or parts of resolutions covering the same matters embraced in this Resolution are hereby repealed and all resolutions or parts of resolutions inconsistent with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

INTRODUCED, RESOLVED, AND PASSED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF PALMER LAKE ON THIS 11th DAY OF JANUARY 2024.

	TOWN OF PALMER LAKE, COLORADO
	Glant Havenar, Mayor
ATTEST:	·
By:	